08-17-1998 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Docket No.: 8271-70

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

| Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar PD8/REV02 | |
|--|---|
| Tab settings → → ▼ | |
| † To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): John Howlett, Jr. and Hugh Zentmyer | Name and address of receiving party(ies): O |
| • | Name: Illinois Tool Works Inc. |
| | Internal Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No | Glenview, Illinois 60025 |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | <u>r</u> |
| | Street Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | |
| □ Other | City: Glenview State: IL ZIP: 60025 |
| Execution Date: July 10, 1998 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 09/131018 Additional numbers attac | ned? □ Yes ⊠ No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| Name: Donald J. Breh | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 830.00 |
| Internal Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue Glenview, Illinois 60025 | ⊠ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account |
| | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 3600 West Lake Avenue | 8. Deposit account number: |
| City: Glenview State: IL ZIP: 60025 | 090025 资 |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Linda Lee Name of Person Signing DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Signature Signature PATE 13 | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and decument: | |

Attorney Docket No.: 8271-70

ASSIGNMENT

3. 1490 J. A. Hub, Hensley

WHEREAS, we, John Howlett, Jr., of 19111 West Markham, Little-Rock, in the State of Arkansas, and Hugh J. Zentmyer, of 1605 Churchill, Apt. 270, Green Oaks, in the State of Illinois, invented certain new and useful improvements in BAG-IN-BAG COMBINATION DUNNAGE AIRBAG HAVING REDUCED NUMBER OF PAPER PLIES, and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, and

WHEREAS, ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Cook County, Illinois 60025, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application, and in to and under all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand and paid by said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC. the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said John Howlett, Jr. and Hugh J. Zentmyer, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in, to and under said application, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted for said invention and improvements, including divisions, reissues, subdivisions, continuations and prolongations of such applications and Letters Patent, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue, and further, including the right to ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., to file in its name applications for Letters Patent to said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States including the full right to claim for any such applications the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

> PATENT REEL: 9377 FRAME: 0185

We do hereby covenant and agree, for ourselves, our heirs and our legal representatives, that we will assist said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that we will execute and deliver to said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., any and all additional papers that may be requested by said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC. to fully carry out the terms of this assignment.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to application aforesaid, or for said invention, to said ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., its successors and assigns in accordance with this assignment.

And we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Date $\frac{7/9/98}{7/10/98}$

John Howlett, Jr.

Hugh J. Zentmyer